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Question: 372

Topic: Agency Representations on Free Trade Negotiations
Hansard Page: ECITA 342
Senator Carr asked: 

In fact, I will ask a similar question of all the other agencies in the portfolio. I would like to know what representations have been made [to DCITA and DFAT] with regard to the free trade discussions and the nature of those representations.

Answer: 

None.
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Question: 373

Topic: Disaster Recovery Plan
Hansard Page: ECITA 349

Senator Carr asked:

Has that been tabled for the committee’s perusal?  (Referring to the Gallery’s Disaster Recovery Plan).

Answer: 

Attached is a copy of an edited version of the Gallery’s Disaster Recovery Plan which was last revised in March 2003 for the Pierre Bonnard, Observing Nature exhibition. As you will note some information has been deleted for privacy or security reasons.

In addition to the Disaster Recovery Plan each staff member has been issued with a Staff Emergency Procedures flipchart. A copy of a flip chart is also attached.
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Question: 374

Topic: Disaster Recovery Plan
Hansard Page: ECITA  350 

Senator Carr asked:

The Sydney Morning Herald of 26 May said that they ‘found a lack of program and project coordination and accountability across the Gallery’ [with regard to the disaster recovery plan]. Is that right?  Have there been any press reports to that effect? ……. Was there a report to that effect and do you agree with it?

Answer: 

The quote in the Sydney Morning Herald refers to a report by consultants Effective People Pty Ltd which was not related to the Disaster Recovery Plan. 

The report related to issues associated with the Gallery’s Registration Department which noted that a more comprehensive and integrated project management approach to exhibitions would provide a clarity of roles and responsibilities at all levels, an accountability framework against which activity could be measured, and a basis upon which to more accurately predict resource requirements and timeframes.
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Question: 375

Topic: Matters referred to Federal Police
Hansard Page: ECITA 351 

Senator Carr asked:

What matters have you referred to the Federal Police, Dr Kennedy?  You said, ‘Not on this matter.’ Are there other matters you have referred to the Federal Police?
Answer: 

The Gallery sought advice from the Australian Federal Police in February 2003 concerning the unauthorised release of information. 
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Question: 376

Topic: Matters referred to Federal Police
Hansard Page: ECITA  352

Senator Carr asked:

What was the topic of the alleged ‘unauthorised disclosure’ – I believe that is the term that is used.

Answer: 

The inquiry to the Australian Federal Police was of a general nature regarding the disclosure of information.
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Question: 377

Topic: Distributed Memo to Staff
Hansard Page: ECITA  352

Senator Carr asked:

This particular memo that has referred to the recent distribution of Gallery documents and information to a member of the public is dated 2 May. What was the nature of the documents that were perceived to be so sensitive?

Answer: 

The memorandum was prompted by the distribution to a member of the public of the minutes of the Gallery’s Occupational Health and Safety Committee meeting of 7 April 2003. 
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Question: 378

Topic: Wray Report
Hansard Page: ECITA 353

Senator Carr asked:

Did the document [Wray report] you received say that it was the final report?

Answer: 

No. 

Outcome 1, Output 1 
Question:  379

Topic: The Italians 
Hansard Page: ECITA 354

Senator Carr asked:

In your answer to question on notice no. 149 you mention The Italians. There is a total expenditure there of $2.7 million. A figure of $1.3 million was spent on management and negotiations. What is the nature of this management and negotiations that cost $1.3 million?

Answer: 

The management and negotiation costs were made up of the following:

	Fee paid to Italian partner for exhibition development and contribution towards international expenses
	$   986,774

	Security staff costs
	$   159,100

	International and domestic travel expenses for Italian representatives 

($10,392 subsequently recovered from Italian Partner)

($29,525 subsequently recovered from Melbourne Museum)
	$     69,443



	Planning and negotiation
	$     31,393

	Condition reporting of works of art, website establishment, ticketing commission and entertainment and promotion
	
$     15,806

	Other costs
	$     32,841

	Total
	$1,295,357
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Question: 380
Topic: The Italians 

Hansard Page: ECITA 354

Senator Carr asked:

Could I have a breakdown of the management and negotiation costs and the reasons why this was so much more expensive an exhibition to put on.

Answer: 

Refer to question 379 for a breakdown of management and negotiation costs. 
The cost of The Italians exhibition was affected by the following factors:

· There were 115 works in The Italians exhibition (compared to 78 works for the Rodin exhibition which was also presented in the 2001/02 year).

· The artworks for The Italians exhibition were brought together from various locations in Italy, the United States of America and the United Kingdom. Consequently the freight costs were considerably higher than the costs of bringing works from one location as was the case with the Rodin exhibition.

· The extremely high value of the majority of works in The Italians exhibition and the disparate locations from which the works were collected added considerably to the costs. Each shipment was accompanied by a specialist courier.

· The Italians exhibition was curated externally and in view of this and the cost sharing arrangement with our Italian partner responsible for exhibition development, the Gallery was required to pay a fee which included a share of admissions revenue.
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Question: 381
Topic: Wray Report

Hansard Page: ECITA 357

Senator Lundy asked:

Can you provide the Committee with any documentation or, indeed, any advice from Comcare that would help us clarify this now?  Even in retrospect, presuming we get this report soon, will you take on notice to provide documentation around what has happened in this last week, for the sake of clarity?

Answer: 

Documentation requested is attached and includes:

· letter from Comcare dated 26 May 2003

· file note dated 26 May 2003

· e-mail from Mr Alan Froud, Deputy Director, National Gallery of Australia to 

Mr Stewart Ellis, General Manager, Comcare dated 28 May 2003

· e-mail from Mr Stewart Ellis to Mr Alan Froud dated 28 May 2003
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Question: 382 

Topic: Memo sent to Staff
Hansard Page: ECITA 359

Senator Faulkner asked:

I do not want to know names and details and the like but – first of all – whether, since this memo was circulated on 2 May, any concerns have been lodged with Mr Rhynehart?

Answer: 

Yes.
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Question: 383

Topic: Memo sent to Staff
Hansard Page: ECITA 359

Senator Faulkner asked:

Would it be possible, just in the formal sense, for the memo to be tabled by the Gallery for the public record?

Answer: 

Yes. A copy is attached.

MAKING PUBLIC COMMENT

To: All Staff

The recent distribution of Gallery documents and information to a member of the public means that it is timely to remind staff of their obligations, as Gallery employees, regarding confidentiality.

The Gallery seeks to retain certain information in confidence for a variety of reasons. This could be information related to the pursuit of new acquisitions or exciting exhibitions, or information that is private, commercial or of a sensitive nature. In essence, we seek to uphold the reputation of the institution. The basic issue is mutual trust and support.

The Gallery’s Code of Conduct (clause C.12.1 of our Certified Agreement) – requires employees to “at all times behave in a way that upholds the integrity and good reputation of the Gallery”, and to “not communicate Gallery information or express personal views about Gallery operations to members of the media without the express permission of the Director”. Staff should be aware that even though they may believe they are expressing their views quite innocently and with good intention to a member of the public, such views may in fact then be relayed to others. As a consequence the staff member is in breach of the Code of Conduct. The possible consequences of breaching the Code are detailed at clause C.13.5. 
Staff should also be aware that as employees of the Commonwealth, they are bound by Section 70 of the Crimes Act 1914, which states:

Disclosure of information by Commonwealth officers
70(1)  A person who, being a Commonwealth officer, publishes or communicates, except to some person to whom he is authorised to publish or communicate it, any fact or document which comes to his knowledge, or into his possession, by virtue of being a Commonwealth officer, and which it is his duty not to disclose, shall be guilty of an offence. 

70(2)  A person who, having been a Commonwealth officer, publishes or communicates, without lawful authority or excuse (proof whereof shall lie upon him), any fact or document which came to his knowledge, or into his possession, by virtue of having been a Commonwealth officer, and which, at the time when he ceased to be a Commonwealth officer, it was his duty not to disclose, shall be guilty of an offence. 

Penalty: Imprisonment for 2 years.

If any employee has any genuine concern about any matter affecting the Gallery, its practices, or the behaviour of staff, they can safely – and confidentially - raise those concerns either with me directly, or through our complaints handling procedures (on the P drive). 

Tony Rhynehart

Head of Human Resource Management

2 May 2003
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Question: 384

Topic: Complaints Handling Procedures
Hansard Page: ECITA  360

Senator Faulkner asked:

That would be helpful, and I would appreciate it if you could do that (in response to Dr Kennedy’s offer to table the complaints handling procedures).

Answer: 

The procedures are attached.

Outcome 1, Output 1 





Question: 385

Topic: Complaints Handling Procedures
Hansard Page: ECITA  360

Senator Faulkner asked:

Is there an officer who can assist with the use of the complaints handling processes this year? I have focused, as you know, on what has occurred since this particular document was circulated to Gallery staff, but is it possible to get some figures on the usage of those procedures – I am not interested in the detail gathered – in my view it is not proper to go there – but in the numbers? …….. And you might indicate the time, because I would be interested in understanding how many, if any, have been lodged since this missive went around on 2 May 2003.

Answer: 

The complaints handling procedures were implemented in February 2002.

Since that time, and prior to the memorandum of 2 May 2003, there has been one complaint lodged by a staff member utilising these procedures.

Since 2 May 2003, there has been one complaint lodged by a former employee.
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Question: 386

Topic: Staffing arrangements under Public Service Act

Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

For each agency staffed under the Public Service Act within the Minister’s portfolio, 

1. What were the numbers of Senior Executive Service staff at each SES Band level at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June for each subsequent year, including the number and level of SES staff as at 31 March 2003.

2. What were the minimum and maximum salary levels for each SES Band, whether determined by Australian Workplace Agreements or otherwise, as at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June in each subsequent year, including those at 31 March 2003;

3. What were the number of staff with salaries overlapping SES salaries as at 30 June 1996 and at 30 June in each subsequent year, including as at 31 March 2003 and what were the minimum and maximum levels of these salaries;

4. How many people are currently employed other than under the Public Service Act, including under contract arrangements, at salary levels equivalent to the SES and what are the minimum and maximum levels of the salaries paid.

Answer: 

The National Gallery of Australia does not employ any staff under the Public Service Act.
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Question: 426

Topic: Depreciation of the National Gallery of Australia’s collection
Hansard Page: ECITA 401

Senator Lundy asked:

What about the Gallery?   Do we have a figure for the current amount for the depreciation of their collection?
Answer: 

2002-03 $5.550 million

2003-04 $5.584 million 
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